Cash and cash equivalents . . . . 80 430 25 10,479 1 13,935

Trade payables ..... — — (6,152) — (3,804) —

Other payables..... — — — (149) — —

Interest-bearing bank loans. . . . — — — — (183,227) (178,205)

80 430 (4,053) 47,447 (184,104) (159,212)

– I-93 –

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION — continued

43. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies — continued

(b) Foreign currency risk — continued

COMPANY

Euro
United States

dollar Euro
United States

dollar Euro
United States

dollar

2007 2008 2009
As at 31 December

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables ..... — — — 37,117 — 5,058

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . 80 430 25 88 1 4,415

Trade payables ..... — — (6,152) — — —

Interest-bearing bank loans. . . . — — — — (183,227) (178,205)

80 430 (6,127) 37,205 (183,226) (168,732)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates by 10%,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

Effect on increase/(decrease) of the Group’s pre-tax profit

2007 2008 2009
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December

If RMB weakens against Euro ..... 8 (405) (18,410)

If RMB strengthens against Euro ..... (8) 405 18,410

If RMB weakens against United States dollar ..... 43 4,745 (15,921)

If RMB strengthens against United States dollar ..... (43) (4,745) 15,921

Effect on increase/(decrease) of the Group’s equity

2007 2008 2009
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December

If RMB weakens against Euro ..... 8 (365) (15,662)

If RMB strengthens against Euro ..... (8) 365 15,662

If RMB weakens against United States dollar ..... 43 4,271 (13,676)

If RMB strengthens against United States dollar ..... (43) (4,271) 13,676

Effect on increase/(decrease) of the Company’s equity

2007 2008 2009
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December

If RMB weakens against Euro ..... 8 (521) (15,574)

If RMB strengthens against Euro ..... (8) 521 15,574

If RMB weakens against United States dollar ..... 43 3,162 (14,342)

If RMB strengthens against United States dollar ..... (43) (3,162) 14,342

– I-94 –

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION — continued

43. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies — continued

(b) Foreign currency risk — continued

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had

occurred at the end of each of the Relevant Years and had applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to those

monetary assets and liabilities and net investment operations in existence at those dates. The estimated percentage

increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates